permitted by IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’:

CROMA GROUP PLC

Page 48

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

• Business combinations effected before 1 January 2006, including those that were accounted for using the
merger method of accounting under UK accounting standards, have not been restated.

• The carrying amount of capitalised goodwill at 30 June 2006 that arose on business combinations
accounted for using the acquisition method under UK GAAP was frozen at this amount and tested for
impairment at 1 July 2006.

•   Where the liability component of a compound financial instrument was not outstanding at 30 June 2008,
the portion of equity representing the cumulative interest accreted on the liability component and the
portion of equity representing the original equity component of the instrument have not been disclosed as
separate components of equity.

Reconciliation of the Group profit and loss account under UK GAAP to the Group income statement
under IFRS for the year ended 30 June 2007

Consolidated Income statement – year to 30 June 2007

 UK GAAP Adjustments Adjustments IFRS
  IFRS5 IAS36
 £ £ £ £
Revenue   5,644,382 (591,874) -  5,052,508
Cost of sales (4,381,274)  869,047 - (3,512,227)

Gross Profit  1,263,108 277,173 -  1,540,281

Administrative expenses (4,986,543) 353,371 (697,226) (5,330,398)

Profit/(Loss) from operations (3,723,435) 630,544 (697,226) (3,790,117)

Financial income   1,655 (150) -   1,505
Financial expenses   (97,815) 7,418 -   (90,397)

Profit/(loss) before tax (3,819,595) 637,812 (697,226) (3,879,009)
Tax expense   - - - -

Profit after tax (3,819,595) 637,812 (697,226) (3,879,009)

Profit/loss) on discontinued operation,
net of tax   - (637,812) -   (637,812)

Profit for Year (3,819,595) - (697,226) (4,516,821)

The above adjustments relate to IFRS5 ‘Discontinued operations’ being transactions relating to the liquidation
of Croma Defence Systems Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary in November 2007. The adjustments also show
the changes due to the implementation of IAS 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’ which is discussed in more detail
below.

CROMA GROUP PLC

Page 49

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

Reconciliation of the Group balance sheet under UK GAAP to the group balance sheet under IFRS
Consolidated Balance sheet reconciliation as at 01 July 2006 – date of transition

Assets UK GAAP

   £

Adjustments
(IAS36)

   £

IFRS
   £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 237,855 - 237,855
Intangible assets 4,949,606 697,226 5,646,832
Total non-current assets 5,187,461 697,226 5,884,687
Current assets
Inventories 540,961 - 540,961
Trade and other receivables 1,306,835 - 1,306,835
Cash and cash equivalents 242,083 - 242,083
Total current assets 2,089,879 - 2,089,879
Total assets 7,277,340 697,226 7,974,566
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 268,544 - 268,544
Deferred tax liability 27,414 - 27,414
Total non-current liabilities 295,958 - 295,958
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,358,945 - 2,358,945
Loans and borrowings 604,625 - 604,625
Total current liabilities 2,963,570 - 2,963,570
Total liabilities 3,259,528 - 3,259,528
TOTAL NET ASSETS  4,017,812 697,226 4,715,038
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders in
the company

Share capital 7,703,591 - 7,703,591
Share premium 1,272,554 - 1,272,554
Retained earnings (5,089,535) 697,226 (4,392,309)
Other reserves 131,202 - 131,202
TOTAL EQUITY 4,017,812 697,226 4,715,038

CROMA GROUP PLC

Page 50

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

Reconciliation of the Group balance sheet under UK GAAP to the group balance sheet under IFRS

 Consolidated Balance sheet reconciliation as at 30 June 2007

Assets

UK GAAP
   £

Adjustments
   £

IFRS
   £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 191,109 - 191,109
Intangible assets 2,594,136 - 2,594,136
Total non-current assets 2,785,245 - 2,785,245
Current assets
Inventories 311,212 - 311,212
Trade and other receivables 1,427,328 - 1,427,328
Cash and cash equivalents 131,792 - 131,792
Total current assets 1,870,332 - 1,870,332
Total assets 4,655,577 - 4,655,577
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 1,136,450 - 1,136,450
Deferred tax liability 2,828 - 2,828
Total non-current liabilities 1,139,278 - 1,139,278
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,750,184 - 1,750,184
Loans and borrowings 482,329 - 482,329
Total current liabilities 2,232,513 - 2,232,513
Total liabilities 3,371,791 - 3,371,791
TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,283,786 - 1,283,786
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders in
the company   -

Share capital 8,441,413  - 8,441,413
Share premium 1,388,522  - 1,388,522
Retained earnings (8,909,130) - (8,909,130)
Other reserves 362,981  - 362,981
TOTAL EQUITY 1,283,786 - 1,283,786

CROMA GROUP PLC

Page 51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

The only impact on the Balance Sheet has been the adoption of IAS 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’.  This has not
impacted on either the profit in the year to 30 June 2008 or the net assets at that date.  There is no difference in
Group net assets under IFRS and UK GAAP at 30 June 2008 as the impairment review and associated charge in
the period to 30th June 2007 aligns the carrying value of the goodwill under UK GAAP and IFRS.  However, the
adoption of IAS36 has had an impact on the net assets at 1st July 2006 (see Balance sheet above) and on losses